

CA No. 08-15693
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BINYAM MOHAMED, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,
v.

JEPPESEN DATAPLAN, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee,
and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor/Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(No. 07-CV-2798-JW, Honorable James Ware)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

June 22, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT REGARDING WHEN “THE VERY SUBJECT MATTER OF A LAWSUIT” SHOULD BE DEEMED A STATE SECRET	8
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>AL-HARAMAIN</i> REGARDING WHETHER <i>REYNOLDS</i> APPLIES ONLY TO EVIDENCE, NOT TO INFORMATION	13
III. DISMISSING THIS LAWSUIT WOULD NOT CONSTITUTE ABDICATION OF THE JUDICIARY’S RESPONSIBILITIES	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	1, 16
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 373 (2007)	9, 12
<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4 th Cir. 1980) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Internat’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9 th Cir. 1998)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7, 15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 16
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	9

	Page(s)
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	5, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	5, 13, 14

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. iii	15, 16
Alien Tort Statute, 29 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 3,
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6972	10
